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The Morningstar Analyst RatingTM is not a credit or risk rating. It is a subjective evaluation performed by Morningstar’s
manager research group, which consists of various Morningstar, Inc. subsidiaries (“Manager Research Group”). In the United
States, that subsidiary is Morningstar Research Services LLC, which is registered with and governed by the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission. The Manager Research Group evaluates funds based on five key pillars, which are process,
performance, people, parent, and price. The Manager Research Group uses this five pillar evaluation to determine how they
believe funds are likely to perform relative to a benchmark, or in the case of exchange-traded funds and index mutual funds, a
relevant peer group, over the long term on a risk-adjusted basis. They consider quantitative and qualitative factors in their
research, and the weight of each pillar may vary. The Analyst Rating scale is Gold, Silver, Bronze, Neutral, and Negative. A
Morningstar Analyst Rating of Gold, Silver, or Bronze reflects the Manager Research Group’s conviction in a fund’s prospects
for outperformance. Analyst Ratings ultimately reflect the Manager Research Group’s overall assessment, are overseen by an
Analyst Rating Committee, and are continuously monitored and reevaluated at least every 14 months.

For more detailed information about Morningstar’s Analyst Rating, including its methodology, please go to
global.morningstar.com/managerdisclosures/

The Morningstar Analyst Rating (i) should not be used as the sole basis in evaluating a fund, (ii) involves unknown risks
and uncertainties which may cause Analyst expectations not to occur or to differ significantly from what they expected,
and (iii) should not be considered an offer or solicitation to buy or sell the fund.

©2017 Morningstar, Inc. All rights reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar and/or its
content providers; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete, or timely. Neither
Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information.
Past performance is no guarantee of future results.
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CollegeCounts 529 Fund  - Summary Page (September 28, 2016 Program Disclosure Statement)

Account Owner Eligibility • U.S. citizens and resident aliens who are at least 19 years old
• Individual, UTMA/UGMA custodian, trust, certain entities, 501(c)(3)

Beneficiary Eligibility • U.S. citizen or resident alien with a valid Social Security number.
• May be of any age

Contributions
Minimum
Maximum

• No minimum or ongoing contribution required
• $400,000 per beneficiary

Alabama State Income Tax 
Deduction

• Contributions tax deductible up to:
• $5,000 per tax return
• $10,000 if married filing jointly and both contribute

Federal Income Tax Benefits • Tax-deferred growth
• Tax-free withdrawals for qualified college expenses

Qualified College Expenses • Tuition, fees, books, supplies, equipment required for enrollment
• Room & board if enrolled at least 1/2 time
• Computers, related peripheral equipment, computer software, internet access

Direct Plan Costs

Set-up Fee
Annual Account Fee

• none
• none

State Fee • none

Program Management Fee • 0.25%

Underlying Fund Costs Range Average
• Age—Based Portfolios             0.05% - 0.08%                  0.05%
• Target Portfolios                       0.05% - 0.08% 0.06%
• Individual Fund Portfolios       0.02% - 0.64%                  0.22%

Upfront Sales Charge or Trails • none

Fund Families • Vanguard, T. Rowe Price, Dodge & Cox, MainStay, PIMCO, Fidelity, and DFA

Advisor Plan Costs

Set-up Fee
Annual Account Fee

• none
• $12  (waived for accounts with an Alabama owner or beneficiary)

State Fee • 0.10%

Program Management Fee • 0.32%

Underlying Fund Costs Range Average
• Age—Based Portfolios             0.26% - 0.54%                  0.49%
• Target Portfolios                       0.26% - 0.54% 0.47%
• Individual Fund Portfolios       0.10% - 1.24%                  0.55%

Upfront Sales Charge or Trails A            B*            C              F   .
• Sales Charge                                          3.50%      none         none         none

• Annual Account Servicing Fee            0.25%     0.25%      0.50%     none

• Contingent Deferred Sales Charge      none 5%         none         none

* CLOSED to new investors.  5% CDSC declines over 5 years - convert to A shares in year 8

Fund Families • T. Rowe Price, BlackRock, DFA, Northern Funds, MainStay, Fidelity, American
Century, William Blair, Lazard, Neuberger Berman, Templeton, Touchstone,
Voya, Credit Suisse, PIMCO, State Street, and Cohen & Steers
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Executive Summary

1

• Assets & Accounts
• Total Plan Assets $1.65 bil
• Year to Date + 16.8%
• Total accounts 86,625
• Total Contributions CY 2017 $173.0 mil

• Alabama residents
• Alabama Plan Assets $856.7 mil
• Year to Date + 25.1%
• Alabama accounts 49,230
• Alabama contributions CY 2017 $128.7 mil

• Rollover Contributions YTD 2017
• Direct Plan $9.4 mil
• Advisor Plan $17.7 mil
• Rollovers Dollars (Alabama Account Owner) 81.8%

• Age-Based Accounts & Assets Accounts Assets
• Direct Plan 69.3% 63.0%
• Advisor Plan 72.5% 66.9%  

• Plan Asset Allocation
• Direct Plan 63.1% equity

• Advisor Plan 55.0% equity

• Average Age
• Account Owner 50.05 years

• Beneficiary 12.92 years

• Account size Alabama Plan
• Average account size $17,402 $20,489 
• Median account size $7,925 $8,379
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$400
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$1,000

$1,300

$1,600

$450.1
$579.9

$695.2

$527.8

$662.9

$734.3

$773.1

$928.9 $1,139.8

$1,247.3

$1,283.7

$1,413.5

$1,486.7

$1,541.1

$1,577.6

$1,650.3

Total Plan Assets

Note:  Historical #’s through June 2010 are year end and quarterly #’s as reported by Van Kampen.
July 2010 value represents the $671 mil conversion total.
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$400

$700

$1,000

$1,300

$1,600

12/31/2010
734.3 

12/31/2011
773.133 

12/31/2012
928.937 

12/31/2013
1,139.786 

12/31/2014
1,247.332 

12/31/2015
1,283.748 

12/31/2016
1,413.508 

12/31/2017
1,650.275 

Quarter                  +   4.6%

1 year                     + 16.8%

3 year   + 32.3%

5 year + 77.7%

Note:  Historical #’s through June 2010 are year end and quarterly #’s as reported by Van Kampen.
July 2010 value represents the $671 mil conversion total.
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Total Plan Assets
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Executive Summary – Total Contributions (2010 - 2017)
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15,257,816

15,552,578

13,657,051
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$63,560,248

32,975,093

28,091,594

24,329,507

31,957,018

$117,353,212

37,682,755

35,217,996

31,845,877

45,962,560

$150,709,188

$39,309,148

$34,337,994

$31,125,181

$48,734,404

$153,506,727

$44,340,689

$36,988,173

$36,396,395

$55,227,431

$172,952,688

2017
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2014
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2012

2011

2010

2009

7

Total Contributions by quarter (2010 – 2017)

2017 CY versus

2016 + 12.7%

2015 + 15.1%

2014 +  15.9%

2013 + 14.8%

2012 + 27.4%

2011 + 47.4%
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$29,667,956

$17,280,174

$12,722,992

$13,854,729

$21,509,205

$65,367,100

$23,521,604

$17,172,224

$15,449,742

$32,817,753

$88,961,323

$24,546,461

$21,591,606

$20,462,090

$31,371,567

$97,971,724

$25,580,351

$19,649,215

$23,076,536

$34,319,068

$102,625,170

$27,272,783

$21,209,743

$21,631,582

$33,990,091

$104,104,200

$28,433,445

$23,187,548

$22,121,724

$36,653,176

$110,395,893

$32,687,123

$26,945,504

$25,957,406

$43,128,726

$128,718,759

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

9

Alabama Contributions by quarter (2010 - 2017)

Year to Date

vs 2016 +    16.6%

vs 2015 + 23.6%

vs 2014 + 25.4%

vs 2013 + 31.4%

vs 2012 +  44.7%

vs 2011 +   96.9%
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Smart 529 (WV)
$609,065

College America (VA)
$6,978,678

NextGen (ME)
$3,520,769

College Bound (RI)
$938,971

Fidelity Advisor (NH)
$677,290

John Hancock (AK)
$612,326

Scholars Choice (CO)
$630,043

Other 529s
$3,719,580

Rollover Contributions ($17.687 mil)

10

984 Incoming Rollovers
Average Rollover  =  $17,974

YTD Advisor Plan “Rollovers In”

Number versus 2016 CY $ Amount versus 2016 CY

CY 2016 1,012 97.2% $15.93 mil 111.0%

Program Manager
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Vanguard 529 (NV)
$507,086

Scholars Choice (CO)
$493,766

Utah Education Savings
$1,274,554

CollegeBoundfund (RI)
$525,620

Fidelity Advisor (NH)
$506,243

Smart 529 (WV)
$423,899

College America (VA)
$1,429,916

Other 529s
$4,230,450

Rollover Contributions ($9.392 mil)

11

575 Incoming Rollovers
Average Rollover  =  $16,333

YTD Direct Plan “Rollovers In”

Number versus 2016 CY $ Amount versus 2016 CY

CY 2016 606 94.9% $9.26 mil 101.4%

Program Manager
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College America (VA)
$1,150,101

BlackRock 529 (OH)
$1,463,284

Tomorrows Scholar (WI)
$1,509,683

Fidelity Advisor (NH)
$1,152,945

Edward Jones
$2,023,868

Fidelity Brokerage
$1,136,283

New York's 529 Advisor
$882,441

Other 529s 
$6,266,497

529 Rollovers Out ($15.6 mil)

“Rollovers Out” YTD Advisor Plan

12
Program Manager

7.9% rolled to a Direct Plan

12.3% rolled to their home State planPage 15 of 78



Other 529s
$555,198

Bright Start (IL)
$64,844

UESP (UT)
$126,869

College America (VA)
$80,537

Vanguard 529
$294,446

NextGen (ME)
$85,490

Rollovers Out ($1.2 mil)

“Rollovers Out” YTD Direct Plan

13
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28.1% rolled to an Advisor Plan

33.1% rolled to their home State plan
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14

Automatic Investment Plans (AIP)

Direct Plan   =   37.2% Advisor Plan     =     25.6%

Program Manager

Page 17 of 78



0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

2014 2015 2016 2017

34,414
39,456

44,218
49,230

33,415

32,874

37,886
37,395

15

Accounts (calendar year)

Program Manager

0

2,500

5,000

7,500

10,000

6,525 6,442 6,667 6,505 6,479

7,842

1,680 1,814 1,688
1,545 1,343

1,693

Alabama National

New Accounts Total Accounts

2012               2013 2014               2015              2016 2017
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2015

Q 4
2016
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582 653 706 766 826 
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1,017 

533 560 631 
728 758 

1,064 1,112 1,083 1,059 

1,596 

882 

982 908 840 

968 

956 
856 

872 838 

799 

790 
874 

826 
755 

794 

1,080 
1,108 

915 936 

1,084 

Direct Plan Advisor Plan

16

New Alabama Accounts - by quarter

Direct Advisor Total
2013 2,734 3,708 6,442
2014 2,847 3,820 6,667
2015 2,984 3,521 6,505
2016 3,110 3,369 6,479
2017 4,197                       3,645 7,842

Program Manager
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New Direct Accounts by month
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New Advisor Accounts by month
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Account Owner
36.7%

Acct Owner 
(Bank Acct)

31.2%

School
23.5%

Beneficiary
8.7%

YTD Withdrawals ($119.3 mil)

University of 
Alabama

31.5%

Auburn University
33.9%

Birmingham Southern College
7.4%

Huntingdon 
College

2.4%

Samford University
9.9%

Troy University
4.3% University of South 

Alabama
6.9%

University of North 
Alabama

3.6%

Withdrawals Paid Direct to College ($4.438 mil)

CY Withdrawal Activity

19
Program Manager

Athens State Univ Belvill State CC Central Alabama CC Enterprise CC

Alabama A&M UAB Jefferson State CC Spring Hill College

AL School of Osteop Med Faulkner University Marion Military Institute Tuskegee University

Alabama State Univ. Huntingdon College Shelton State CC Virginia College

Snead State CC Univ of West Alabama Univ of Montevallo Wallace CC

Calhoun CC Jacksonville State Southeastern Bible College University of Mobile

Costal Alabama CC

Page 22 of 78



Largest Broker Dealers

20
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Fee Structure A
755,609,717 

46%

Fee Structure B
36,333,886 

2%

Fee Structure C
374,458,308 

23%

Fee Structure F
45,363,582 

3%

Direct
438,509,964 

26%

Market Value and Accounts – by Fee Structure

Fee Structure A
34,757 
40%

Fee Structure B
6,396 
7%

Fee Structure C
17,926 
21%

Fee Structure F
1,384 
2%

Direct
26,162 
30%

Fee Structure A 3.5% upfront load; 0.25% trail

Fee Structure B (closed to new investors) 5 year CDSC; 1.00% trail

Fee Structure C No upfront load; 0.50% trail

Fee Structure F No upfront load or trail

Direct Plan No financial advisor assistance (no loads or trails)

Market Value Accounts
This page breaks down the assets and 

accounts between the Direct and 
Advisor Plan and the Fee Structures.

21
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State Assets
% of Total 

Program Assets
% change 

Year

State 529 Plan 
Assets*

CollegeCounts as a 
% of  In-State Plan 
Assets (as of Dec 31)

Population

1 Alabama $856.7 mil 51.9% 25.1% 4.8 mil (24)

2 California $175.9 mil 10.7% 7.5% $8.285 bil 2.1% 39.1 mil (1)

3 Texas $91.5 mil 5.5% 8.1% $687 mil 13.3% 27.5 mil (2)

4   New Jersey $49.3 mil 3.0% 7.1% $5.392 bil 0.9% 9.0 mil (11)

5 Florida $42.3 mil 2.6% 11.8% $577 mil 7.3% 20.3 mil (3)

6 Pennsylvania $35.5 mil 2.1% 8.1% $2.611 bil 1.4% 12.8 mil (6)

7 Massachusetts $31.4 mil 1.9% 2.0% $5.896 bil 0.5% 6.8 mil (15)

8 Illinois $23.4 mil 1.4% 12.4% $10.319 bil 0.2% 12.9 mil (5)

9  Minnesota $22.1 mil 1.3% 12.8% $1.398 mil 1.5% 5.5 mil (21)

10   New York $20.7 mil 1.3% 5.0% $28.223 bil 0.1% 19.8 mil (4)

Market Value and Accounts – by State
(10 largest States by assets)

22

* Source:  Strategic Insight and other industry reports as of December 31, 2017
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County
Dec. 31, 2016

Accounts
Dec. 31, 2017 

Accounts
YTD Growth

% of
AL Accts

Assets
% of

AL Assets

1) Jefferson 10,903 12,236 + 12.2% 24.9% $269.7 mil 31.5%

2) Madison 7,074 7,769 + 9.8% 15.8% $123.7 mil 14.4%

3) Shelby 4,325 4,772 + 10.3% 9.7% $84.8 mil 9.9%

4) Baldwin 2,209 2,440 + 10.5% 5.0% $39.4 mil 4.6%

5)  Mobile 2,193 2,461 + 12.2% 5.0% $42.5 mil 5.0%

6) Tuscaloosa 1,909 2,094 + 9.7% 4.3% $37.5 mil 4.4%

7) Lee 1,873 2,155 + 15.1% 4.4% $33.4 mil 3.9%

8) Montgomery 1,739 1,888 + 8.6% 3.8% $44.9 mil 5.2%

9) Morgan 1,129 1,233 + 9.2% 2.5% $15.6 mil 1.8%

10) Limestone 1,052 1,270 + 20.7% 2.6% $16.8 mil 2.0%

T o t a l s 34,406 38,318 +11.4% 78% $708 mil 83%

Market Value and Accounts – by County
(10 largest Alabama counties by # of accounts)

23
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Limestone

1,270

Lauderdale 765 Madison

7,769 Jackson 290

Colbert 470

Franklin 64

Lawrence

87 Morgan 

1,233 Marshall 682
DeKalb

232

Marion 147 Winston  

54

Cullman 603

Lamar   

24 Fayette

57

Walker 232

Jefferson

12,236

Blount    

214

Etowah 774

Cherokee

88

St. Clair

581

Calhoun 

446 Cleburne

36

Pickens 83 Tuscaloosa

2,094
Shelby 

4,772

Talladega

232
Clay 20 

Randolph

26

Greene

29 Hale

77

Bibb 62

Perry 15

Chilton 191

Coosa 12 Tallapoosa

177

Chambers

66

Sumter  13

Marengo 112

Dallas 164

Autauga 362
Elmore 633 Lee 2,155

Macon 44
Russell 70

Choctaw

23

Washington 58

Clarke 93

Monroe 83

Wilcox 24

Lowndes   

39

Montgomery

1,888

Butler 102
Crenshaw             

40

Pike 127

Bullock 29

Barbour 107

Conecuh 34

Mobile 2,461

Baldwin 

2,440

Escambia 77
Covington 

175

Coffee 315

Geneva 89

Dale 194
Henry 

162

Houston  909

County by County Map 
(10 largest counties in red)
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In-State “Success Rate”

U.S. Census 2010 2016 Census Fact Finder

Alabama Population* 4,779,736 4,863,300

Population under age 18* 1,132,459 1,096,823

Accounts with an Alabama Owner 49,230 49,230

In-State “Success Rate” 4.35% 4.49%

The following metric measures the number of CollegeCounts 529 accounts with an Alabama 
account owner.  This is a key measure in regards to the effectiveness of the marketing and grass 

roots efforts in increasing the number of Alabama families who save for college. 

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau 2010 Demographic Profile
U.S. Census Bureau Fact Finder 2016

25
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Alabama Accounts (# of Alabama accounts / Alabama population under age 18)
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Portfolio Assets by Market Value

Age-Based
63.0%

Individual 
Funds
26.2%

Target
10.8%

The Direct Plan offers investors:

• 3 Age-Based Tracks (Aggressive, Moderate, and Conservative)

• 6 Target Portfolios (100% equity to 100% fixed)

• 26 Individual Fund Portfolios

27

The Advisor Plan offers investors:

• 3 Age-Based Tracks (Aggressive, Moderate, and Conservative)

• 6 Target Portfolios (100% equity to 100% fixed)

• 25 Individual Fund Portfolios

Age-Based
66.9%

Individual 
Funds
23.1%

Target
9.9%

Program Manager
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Age-Based Tracks

Aggressive
54.3%

Moderate
39.9%

Conservative
5.9%

69.3% of investors utilize the 3 Age-Based Tracks

• Aggressive Track  9,327 accounts and $152.7 mil

• Moderate Track   6,855 accounts and $109.6 mil

• Conservative Track   1,007 accounts and $14.0 mil
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Aggressive
50.5%

Moderate
45.4%

Conservative
4.1%

72.5% of investors utilize the 3 Age-Based Tracks

• Aggressive Track  20,423 accounts and $430.3 mil

• Moderate Track   18,357 accounts and $347.1 mil

• Conservative Track   1,646 accounts and $33.5 mil

Direct Plan Advisor Plan

Based on number of accounts

Program Manager

Page 31 of 78



Target Portfolios

Fund 100
43.2%

Fund 80
27.8%

Fund 60
15.3%

Fund 40
5.4%

Fund 20
3.9% Fixed Income 

Fund
4.5%

The 6 Target Portfolios are utilized by 8.5% of investors

• Fund 80 & 100  1,495 accounts and $35.6 mil

• Fund 40 & 60   437 accounts and $9.2 mil

• Fixed Income & Fund 20   176 accounts and $2.4 mil
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Direct Plan Advisor Plan

Based on number of accounts

The 6 Target Portfolios are utilized by 8.5% of investors

• Fund 80 & 100  3,373 accounts and $90.6 mil

• Fund 40 & 60   914 accounts and $25.0 mil

• Fixed Income & Fund 20   460 accounts and $4.8 mil

Fund 100
40.3%

Fund 80
30.7%

Fund 60
14.5%

Fund 40
4.8%

Fund 20
2.1%

Fixed Income 
Fund
7.5%

Program Manager
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Individual Fund Portfolios

Money Market
3%

Fixed Income
12%

Domestic 
Equity
73%

International 
Equity
12%

30

The 26 Individual Fund Portfolios are
utilized by 22.2% of investors (26.2% of assets)

(average # of individual fund portfolios utilized = 3.2)  

Based on number of accounts

Direct Plan Advisor Plan

The 25 Individual Fund Portfolios are
utilized by 18.9% of investors (23.1% of assets)

(average # of individual fund portfolios utilized = 4.9)  

Money 
Market

2%

Fixed Income
14%

Domestic 
Equity
63%

International 
Equity
21%

Program Manager
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Direct Plan  – Age-Based Portfolios
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Age-Based Aggressive Option  =  $152.7 mil
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Age-Based Moderate Option  =  $109.6 mil
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Age-Based Conservative Option  =  $14.0 mil

The Direct Plan offers 3 Age-Based 
Options.  The charts reflect the 

dollars invested in each age-band 
within the 3 Age-Based options.

31
Page 34 of 78



Advisor Plan  – Age-Based Portfolios
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Age-Based Aggressive Option  =  $430.3 mil
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Age-Based Conservative Option  =  $33.5 mil

The Advisor Plan offers 3 Age-Based 
Options.  The charts reflect the 

dollars invested in each age-band 
within the 3 Age-Based options.
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Investment Changes

Investment Changes as a % of Accounts

% of accts with a change
2017    4.04%

2016    4.30%
2015    3.98%
2014    3.33%
2013    4.16%
2012    3.22% 
2011    3.52%
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Investment Change Activity
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Equity
42.7%

Int'l Equity
16.3%

Fixed Income
33.1%

Real Estate
4.2%

Cash
3.8%

Direct Plan

Overall Plan Asset Allocation

Equity
37.0%

Int'l Equity
14.3%

Fixed Income
41.2%

Real Assets
3.7%

Cash
3.8%

Advisor Plan

The following is a look through of all Age-
Based, Target and Individual Fund Portfolios 

to the underlying stock/bond allocations.
The Plans are well diversified.
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Equity                 63.1%
Fixed Income    36.9%

Equity                 55.0%
Fixed Income    45.0%

Program Manager
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Direct Plan 9-30-10 12-31-10 12-31-11 12-31-12 12-31-13 12-31-14 12-31-15 12-31-16 12-31-17

Cash 9.6% 9.1% 5.7% 4.5% 4.1% 4.4% 4.5% 4.1% 3.8%

Fixed Income 28.3% 27.1% 29.9% 30.3% 28.0% 28.3% 28.0% 33.7% 33.1%

Real Estate 1.5% 1.6% 1.9% 3.6% 3.6% 3.9% 3.8% 4.4% 4.2%

Domestic Equity 45.8% 47.0% 47.6% 42.3% 44.9% 44.5% 44.9% 42.0% 42.7%

International 14.9% 15.2% 15.0% 19.3% 19.4% 18.9% 18.9% 15.7% 16.3%
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Advisor Plan 9-30-10 12-31-10 12-31-11 12-31-12 12-31-13 12-31-14 12-31-15 12-31-16 12-31-17

Cash 4.6% 4.2% 4.8% 4.7% 4.2% 4.0% 4.5% 4.0% 3.8%

Fixed Income 27.0% 26.5% 28.1% 33.9% 32.7% 33.4% 34.3% 41.6% 41.2%

Real Assets 1.5% 1.4% 1.5% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 3.7% 3.7%

Domestic Equity 45.7% 46.3% 43.9% 40.2% 41.8% 41.8% 41.0% 36.7% 37.0%

International 21.3% 21.5% 21.7% 18.2% 18.4% 17.9% 17.4% 14.0% 14.3%

Historical Asset Allocation
(Age-Based, Target & Individual Fund Portfolios Combined)

Program Manager
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Account Owner Age # of Accounts % Market Value %
Average 

Account Size

Under age 20 1,813 2.3% $51.5 mil 3.1% $28,391

20 – 34 6,429 8.0% $58.3 mil 3.5% $9,071

35 – 49 37,556 46.6% $743.6 mil 45.1% $19,801

50 – 64 21,934 27.2% $524.9 mil 31.8% $23,931

65 plus 12,811 15.9% $272.0 mil 16.5% $21,228

T o t a l s 80,543 $1.65 bil $20,489

under age 20
2%

Parents
55%

Grandparents
43%

Account Breakdown

Average Age of Account Owner  =  50.05
Direct     =     47.13 years Advisor     =     51.11 years

under age 20
3%

Parents
49%

Grandparents
48%

Asset Breakdown

P
ar

en
ts

G
ra

n
d

p
ar

en
ts

Account Owner Statistics

Average Account Size

Direct Plan $17,675
Advisor Plan $21,742

36
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Age of Beneficiary # of Accounts % Market Value %
Average 

Account Size

Pre-K (< 5) 11,845 14.7% $102.7 mil 6.2% $8,668

Grade School (5 – 10) 20,344 25.3% $346.9 mil 21.0% $17,050

Middle School (11-13) 12,966 16.1% $306.3 mil 18.6% $23,620

High School (14-17) 18,171 22.6% $517.0 mil 31.3% $28,452

College (18-22) 11,239 14.0% $274.9 mil 16.7% $24,458

Over age 22 5,978 7.4% $102.6 mil 6.2% $17,163

T o t a l s 80,544 $1.65 bil $20,489

Pre-K
15%

Grade School
25%

Middle School
16%

High School
23%

College
14%

Over age 22
7%

Account Breakdown

Pre-K
6%

Grade School
21%

Middle School
19%High School

31%

College
17%

Over age 22
6%

Asset Breakdown

Beneficiary Statistics
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Average Age of Beneficiary  =  12.92
Direct     =     10.67 years Advisor     =     13.73 years

Median Account Size

CollegeCounts    $8,379
Direct Plan $7,684
Advisor Plan $8,682

Program Manager
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Dec 2010
13,625

Jun 2011
14,502

Dec 2011
13,611

Mar 2012
14,905 Jun 2012

14,645

Dec 2012
15,435

Mar 2013
16,292

Jun 2013
16,294

Sept 2013
16,994

Dec 2013
17,791

Mar 2014
18,093

Jun 2014
18,685 Sept 2014

18,150

Dec 2014
18,389

Mar 2015
18,796 Jun 2015

18,309

Sep 2015
17,133

Dec 2015
17,748 Mar 2016

17,341
Jun 2016
17,337

Sept 2016
17,840

Dec 2016
18,199

Mar 2017
18,977

Jun 2017
19,462

Sept 2017
19,838

Dec 2017
20,489

$10,000

$12,500

$15,000

$17,500

$20,000

Dec 2010 Jun 2011 Dec 2011 Mar 2012 Jun 2012 Dec 2012 Mar 2013 Jun 2013  Sept 2013  Dec 2013  Mar 2014 Jun 2014  Sept 2014 Dec 2014 Mar 2015 Jun 2015 Sep 2015 Dec 2015 Mar 2016 Jun 2016 Sept 2016 Dec 2016  Mar 2017 Jun 2017 Sept 2017 Dec 2017

Average Account Size  =  $20,489
+ 12.6% (1 year)
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Average Account Size
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Important Legal Information

39

The CollegeCounts 529 Fund is a qualified tuition program under Section 529 of the Internal Revenue Code that is offered by
the State of Alabama, administered by the Board of Trustees of the ACES Trust Fund (the “Trust” and plan issuer), marketed as
the CollegeCounts 529 Fund, and Union Bank & Trust Company serves as Program Manager. Northern Trust Securities, Inc.
serves as Distributor for the Advisor Plan. Accounts and investments under the CollegeCounts 529 Fund are not insured or
guaranteed by the FDIC, the State of Alabama, the State of Alabama Treasurer, the Board, the Trust, the Program, Union Bank &
Trust Company, Northern Trust Securities, Inc. or any other entity. Investment returns are not guaranteed, and you could lose
money by investing in the Plan.

An investor should consider the investment objectives, risks, and charges and expenses associated with municipal fund
securities before investing. This and other important information is contained in the fund prospectuses and the
CollegeCounts 529 Fund Program Disclosure Statement (issuer’s official statement). Please read it carefully before investing.
For a copy call 866.529.2228, visit CollegeCounts529.com or CollegeCounts529advisor.com, or contact your investment
professional. You can lose money by investing in a portfolio. Each of the portfolios involves investment risks, which are
described in the Program Disclosure Statement.

An investor should consider, before investing, whether the investor’s or designated beneficiary’s home state offers any state
tax or other benefits such as financial aid, scholarship funds, and protection from creditors that are only available for
investments in such state’s 529 plan. Investors should consult a tax advisor.

Offered by the

State of AlabamaProgram Manager
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Call Center and Web Activity
February 21, 2018

Period ended

December 31, 2018

Program Manager
Offered by the 

State of Alabama
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

# of calls 23,589 38,835 39,010 40,977 43,095 43,900 42,923 45,859

Answer Rate with a live 

voice
97.25% 98.8% 98.43% 98.09% 98.08% 97.44% 98.19% 93.29%

Average Speed of Answer
19 

seconds
7 seconds 10 seconds 12 seconds

10
seconds

14 
seconds

15 
seconds

1:48

Customer Care Standards

Program Manager
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33333333

Customer Care Standards

Program Manager

3

Q 4 2017

• You all are great to work with. I really do appreciate it more than you know. You’ve been great for the state of Alabama 
folks, you know? I mean ya’ll really are, when I get you on the phone everybody is nice and they’re helpful. All that, it’s 
really a real blessing.

• We are really pleased with this Alabama plan, it gives me more ability to control what we are invested in than in other 
plans. You have a nice selection of mutual funds for us to choose from, so that is really great.  A Kiplinger’s personal 
finance magazine article was what gave me the clue to look at the Alabama plan.

• I have to say before I let you go you guys are awesome, every time I call, no matter what the question is, the person on 
the line can help me. You guys are tech experts, you’re account experts, you’re tax law experts.

• Lucky for me, that this got such high regard on Morningstar.

• Thank you, that was really helpful. Your website is great, your forms are clear, it is really quite wonderful! And shockingly
they make money….it’s very good to see.

• This has been great, I appreciate your help, I do a lot of things over the phone and digitally, and this has been an actual 
pleasure.

• Thank you for providing exceptional client service. I wish more people were like you.

• Her service is just spectacular, I’ve been in the business 20 years, and thought she deserves a shout out. She took 
initiative, was knowledgeable and went the extra 50 miles.

• My financial advisor told me that you do a good job, that your organization does a good job of customer service, of 
getting people on the line fast and walking people through things, and that has turned out to be the case.

• As usual you’re terrific, you guys really know what you’re doing out there in beautiful Lincoln, NE…again, thank you.  You 
are making my life easier.

• Thank you for all of your help! I appreciate it and so does the client. You went above and beyond and I’m incredibly
grateful!!
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Customer Care Standards

Program Manager

4

Q 4 2017

• By the way, I love working with you, every time I ever have an issue or any questions, you guys are right there, I really 
appreciate it.

• I lucked out when she answered the call. In short – she provided the BEST customer service I can think of ever having 
received. BIG PROPS to her. She’s a rock star and I would hire her ANY DAY in a heartbeat.

• You guys are so helpful, every time I call.

• I’m so happy you guys make it so easy!

• You have been exceptional, I really appreciate it.

• You have done just a great job. Thank you so much for all your help, you really made things a lot easier this morning.

• Perfect, perfect, perfect! This has been more than pleasant. the last time was, too and I really appreciate it!

• You’ve been so helpful and pleasant. I really appreciate your time. Without you walking me through it, I would still be 
sitting here scratching my head. So thank you very much for your help.

• You guys are so easy to deal with, thank you so much!

• You’re a wealth of knowledge.

• Thank you so much, it is a lot of information, and you really clearly explained it.  Thank you for your time and your 
patience.

• Perfect. That’s really helpful. Thank you very much! You guys have just been awesome to deal with, I wish everything was 
as awesome as you guys are.

• Thanks very much for the quick response and excellent information!

• It was painless, and I sure appreciate it. Now days when you call people on the phone, it isn’t like this. I appreciate it.

• You are a lifesaver, thank you ma’am.

• You guys are so helpful, every time I call.
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Customer Care Standards

Program Manager

5

Q 2 & Q 3 2017

• We love CollegeCounts! It’s such a great plan and you guys are so easy to deal with.

• The back office is so great to work with. There has been a time or two when I forgot to fill something in or mark a check-
box. Most companies just send it back or contact us weeks later. Your office called me the next day after I sent it in, and by 
the following day it was fully set up. And it is that way with every account we send in! Just wonderful to work with!

• You’re all always so nice, and I appreciate so much that every time I call you all pick up the phone immediately, it’s so nice. 
It’s not like that with all 529 plans.

• You’ve been extremely helpful. You’ve been fantastic and I really appreciate your help on this. Thank you for your service, 
your help and your professionalism.

• Boy this was easy as could be.  You made this easy with a capital E!  You are wonderful with a capital W!

• You guys have the best investment options for a 529 account. Compared to other plans, this is by far the best! I appreciate 
you calling me, this was great service.  Thank you so much!

• I’ve had these accounts for many years and every time I call I get a person, and I really love that.  I love that.  And I always
have somebody who knows what they are talking about.

• You guys are very busy but cheery!

• You are great to do business with. We are very happy with CollegeCounts 529. We had about 25% profit on investment plus 
the 5% tax deduction from Alabama when the funds went in. Add that to how easy it was. Really first class customer service 
folks too! Thanks!

• Perfect! That was super easy! I didn’t have to go through teleprompts like I was expecting to.

• You have been a HUGE help.  You guys are always so helpful.

• Your plan is great to work with because you’re always quick to get back to us with any questions we have.

• It’s so nice to call you guys and you actually answer the phone.  I can’t tell you how nice that is.

• Whenever I call in your people are phenomenal. I always get Four Seasons service.
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Customer Care Standards

Program Manager

6

Q 2 & Q 3 2017

• This is the second time I have called , and I want to say that I am impressed on how easy it is to get a hold of you guys. I 
don’t think I waited even 30 seconds! It was like the last time too! It is so pleasant to have that and I hope you keep that 
for all of the investors in the future. 

• First of all, I’m just so shocked that I got a live person and I’m so absolutely thrilled about that. Usually you get a bazillion 
phone trees so this is awesome.

• I call you guys occasionally and hook up all my clients that are saving for college with you because it is easy and you guys 
are just fantastic to talk to.

• I use your website a lot. I like the way it works with the college planning tool. It helps a lot.
• Wow!  My advisor said you guys have the best customer service and you will love working with them.  They were right! 
• You’ve been so wonderful! I’m going to recommend you guys to more people!
• Not only helpful, kind and considerate, but patient as well for those of us who are not computer savvy. I have a hard time 

inputting information due to health and she helped so I could access accounts online. Other places I have dealt with are 
were nowhere near the service I got from her. Not only that, but she seemed very intelligent and provided great service. 
Understand that it’s not just kind words – she was so helpful in comparison to others. It was monumental what she did to 
help me.

• This is so easy. Getting funds distributed is much easier than I thought it would be.  I remember with my financial planner, 
when he chose this plan years ago that was one of the things he cited as being one of the advantages. It’s nice to see this 
be as easy as it is.

• I just want to let you know that this was really a wonderful account to get into to help her through school, because with it 
I was able to let her choose the school. She went to Roosevelt University and knowing that I had this account really helped 
that out a lot, so I do want to thank you guys for that.

• Perfect. We have had you for all three of our children and it worked out wonderfully-always having this extra bit of money 
when it came to tuition. I appreciate it!

• You guys are just wonderful!  I have never had this kind of service in regards to my son’s financial well-being at that 
school.  You guys are amazing.
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Customer Care Standards

Program Manager

7

Q 1 2017

• Thank you so much!  You are so wonderful.  You solve people’s problems rather than add to their problems.  You make it 
easy.  I can’t say enough good things about you.  I appreciate all your hard work and time.  Thank you so much for 
making this a smooth ride!

• I have been so pleased with your plan.  I was in two different college funds for other grandchildren and my financial 
advisor recommended that I move them all to your plan.  I have been so pleased.  It has been so easy to deal with you.  
The others always treated me as if it was their money and I had a lot of audacity to call them about it.  Thank you very 
much!

• You were a pleasure to chat with. It is not often that I have such a knowledgeable and pleasant person on the other end 
of the line (at *any* institution) so THANK YOU!

• I wanted to let you know that because of how you answered my questions as thoroughly as you did and with such 
compassion that I’ve chosen to invest with your company.  If you could have heard the conversation that I had with the 
other company, you would be calling you back, too!  It was a hands down decision.  I cannot deal with those other people.  
Once you’ve had the best, everything else pales in comparison.  You did the best job for me and I wanted to make sure 
that you understood that because of you, your company gets my business!  Thank you for being you!

• I appreciate that you guys answer the phone!  That’s awesome!  I need to call my phone company next and I know I’m 
going to wait at least 20 minutes to talk to a live person.  

• I wish every other mutual fund company was like you.  My clients love you, too.

• What I like is that it’s a multi-manager approach.  That’s great.  There are not a lot of multi-manager 529 plans out there.

• We love dealing with you guys! Whenever we call, we get a real person on the phone right away and they are always 
very helpful.

• You have great records.  I have trouble keeping track and would be in bad shape without you!  Thanks for taking care of 
us!

• Your call center is phenomenal. Whenever I have a question I can count on getting the correct answer in a timely manner.
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Customer Care Standards

Program Manager

8

Q 1 2017

• She is like a First-Team All-American!  I manage a lot of money and I never do 529’s because it’s not in my wheelhouse.  
But, when I get a request to help a friend, I will help them out.  These are the very first 529 accounts I’ve ever dealt with
and I opened them up wrong.  I got your representative on the phone and she explained the appropriate way to resolve 
the issue.  She was so “freaking” awesome!  She held my hand and told me what to do to correct this.  She never told me 
what to do, but she did a great job of providing my options and letting me choose what I wanted to do.  She didn’t guide 
me, she let me guide her, which was phenomenal!  She then told me to call back and ask for her when I received the 
completed paperwork so she could continue to assist me throughout the entire process.  She remembered me and was 
awesome to deal with!  She made the entire experience spectacular!  She was fantastic and could not be more patient 
with someone like me who doesn’t know how to deal with back office and administrative stuff.  I look forward to working 
with your plan as we move forward! 

• It was painless to increase the amount of my automatic investment plan!  That’s great!

• You have been wonderful and removed a lot of confusion on my part!  I appreciate that you clarified things for me!  
Thank you so very much!

• Thank you so much for the update!  You guys make these phone calls so easy!  That’s unusual for our industry.

• She sounded confident when she answered the phone. She understands the value of the product and her excitement and 
sincerity are contagious.

• Your call center is great. It's so convenient not having to go through 10 prompts to speak to someone

• Your people are Johnny on the spot. I really appreciate not having to deal with the hassle that I have to at other places, 
including my own company

• I am always pleased whenever I call in. Your call center representatives are always friendly and knowledgeable. I 
appreciate the excellent customer service!

• You guys have a wonderful system there.  Your whole program is great.  One of my buddies switched over to you and told 
me about your plan.  

• I can't begin to tell you how nice it is to work with the people at your home office. Rarely anymore can you call in 
somewhere and get someone on the phone immediately. Keep up the good work.
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Customer Care Standards

Program Manager

9

Q 1 2017

• She was polite, efficient and knowledgeable about the subject matter.  Thumbs up to her for being the ultimate 
professional. She did a great job!

• Thank you!  You guys have been amazing!  Everyone who has helped me, every time I call.  I really appreciate all the help 
and direction that you all have provided.

• Excellent!  That is so easy!  Saving money is the hard part but your website makes withdrawals so easy!

• This was a great interaction, as always. He was prompt with answers. No unnecessary information was asked for or 
discussed. Efficient call!

• She was very professional and easy to work with. There was only one item I wasn't asked to verify; it was like Fort Knox. 
However, I was appreciative of her verifying many pieces of information. It makes me feel secure if someone wanted to 
defraud my account.

• It doesn’t take you long to set up new accounts after we submit paperwork.  You are wonderful about that!  I appreciate 
it!

• All of us are so pleased with the service we receive when we call in. You all are extremely helpful and friendly each time 
we call.

• He very clearly explained the type of funds I was in and the benefits to those. He also answered my follow-up questions 
very well, giving a lot of information but staying within his expertise. He was friendly, used words I could understand, and 
was dedicated to our conversation. Good job!

• She handled it quickly, efficiently and professionally.

• I love working with your company because whenever I call in your people are great to deal with

• Thank you so much for your help. I couldn’t get this done without your amazing assistance!  Thank you!

• He was very patient with me. He knew the answers to my questions without hesitation. Very friendly.

• I appreciate your thorough and very helpful response. 

• You guys are great!  Thank you so much!  I appreciate it!
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• I’ve been using you guys personally for my own kids and with my clients for years.  Your customer service is amazing.  I 
wish more companies were like that.  Thank you for making it easy!  Everybody is awesome and goes the extra mile, 
which is refreshing!  Keep doing what you’re doing, you guys are great!

• You guys are one of the only service groups that I can call that pick up the phone.  I don’t have to go through any type of 
automated message to get through and I love it!  It’s pretty unique.

• That was easy! I sure hope the rest of my day goes as well as that!

• You have been very helpful and this was very painless.  That’s rare!  I appreciate it!

• Always appreciate talking to your company!  Thank you very much!  You’re awesome – you knocked it out of the park!

• I’m not kidding, I can’t remember the last time I called a company and someone answered right away without having to 
wait.  That is so nice!  Thank you for doing that – I appreciate it!

• I really enjoy that a person answers on the first ring.  It’s even better that they are always able to answer any questions I 
have.

• You guys have the best phone lines!  I call and you guys pick up with no machines.  It’s great – I love it!!

• You guys have been great!  I love how I can call you and I don’t have to wait or talk to a computer.  You have been so 
good.  I got some general information the mail from you and I’m going to pass it on to my co-worker to open an account 
for her daughter.  I’m going to highly recommend you.  I have been so impressed!  

• I just wanted to let you know how incredibly helpful your associate has been in helping my husband and I with our 
children’s 529 accounts. There was a bit of a mess and I was about to have my accounts closed and transferred over to 
another 529 plan. She was so amazing that I decided to stay with your plan. I hope you encourage women like her who 
seem to go above and beyond when it comes to helping resolve customer issues. 
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• I love the fact you guys pick up the phone personally. It’s amazing!  Never change it.

• Thank you very much for addressing this, and please pass on my thanks to everyone involved in fixing this. It's rare and 
refreshing to have something like this get addressed so quickly. (From an investor who had trouble logging in online)

• Oh my gosh! I can’t believe I just get through right away!  Thank you so much – that is awesome!  Your customer service 
is awesome!  I really appreciate not having to push buttons to get through to someone.  Thank you, Thank you, Thank 
you!  Don’t let them change the system – it’s awesome!  I can’t even thank you enough because there are some 
companies that are so bad!  Thank you! 

• Thank you so much again for your time and the excellent service!  It was pretty impressive compared to a lot of fund 
companies.

• I appreciate your help!  I set up my account not too long ago.  I like how easy it is to use!  I’ve been pretty pleased so far.

• You guys always do good work for us and we appreciate all of your good customer service!

• That was easy!  You took care of my only question, so I’m a happy camper!

• You guys do a really good job.  You answer the phone right away and there are no numbers I have to punch.  Thank you 
so much!  I appreciate that!  I can’t tell you how nice that is, so thank you!

• I can't believe that a company actually has people answering the phone rather than a computer. You are always so 
helpful.  I dread calling other companies but actually enjoy calling you.  

• Your website is really smooth!  I love having the visibility of the account online.  I just made a contribution online for the 
first time and it was a piece of cake.  It makes me want to contribute to college more when it’s that easy!
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• You guys are the best and we work with lots of different custodians.  We really enjoy how easy you guys make it.  Thank 
you!

• I just have to say I’ve been working as an assistant for many years and you are some of the nicest people to work with!

• She was amazed that we went above and beyond her expectations. She couldn't have been more complimentary. 
(Comment received by our field representative regarding a rollover from another 529 plan)

• You guys are the best because you answer the phone with no prompts or anything. It’s why I do business with you guys.  
Thank you for being professional.

• That is a very nice feature to have!  That’s perfect! (Investor comment regarding “GiftED”) 

• I love how helpful everyone is when I call in. 

• Oh my gosh, you actually answer the phone and don’t have a recording.  I’m so excited!

• Your website is very easy to navigate.

• Your operations folks are great to deal with. When I call in I always get the answer I’m looking for. They are very 
knowledgeable and helpful.

• Thank you for helping us with college expenses.  Our account has helped us a lot.  I only wish I had started my account 
earlier.  

• I appreciate the security for online access.  That’s good!  Thank you so much!

• I’m impressed that someone picked up the line on the first ring!  Thank you so much!
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• I really appreciate your help.  You and your organization do a super job!  It’s nice to be able to talk to people who can 
understand, who know their stuff and are helpful.  Thank you!

• After verifying information to obtain account information the customer stated, “That’s the most security I’ve ever had to 
go through with a company.  That’s awesome!  I’ve had my identity stolen, so I’m totally fine with all the verification.”

• I was doing some other customer service-type calls today and I’m so glad that you’re in the United States.  It has been a 
trying afternoon!  You’ve been very, very helpful and have restored my faith in customer service!

• You have been wonderful – I’m glad I called!  This is beyond my expectations.  Excellent customer service – this is a great 
start to my weekend!

• You guys have by far the best call center that we work with.  Rarely does it have to ring twice before somebody picks up 
the phone.

• Easiest 529 I have used. Love the real people who answer the phones and are helpful. 

• You guys answer the phone pronto.  I can’t believe how quickly you answer.  Sometimes it doesn’t even hardly ring and 
you are answering.  It doesn’t matter if it’s Monday, Thursday or Friday, you’re Johnny-on-the-spot!

• I appreciate your help.  You guys are wonderful.  You are so easy to deal with.  I wish everyone was as easy to deal with as 
you are.  You have saved me extra work and I really appreciate it.

• It’s very refreshing to go right to a person when I call!  I almost thought you were a recording when you picked up so 
quickly.

• Seamless website to use, love the ease of it.

• I forgot that you guys always pick up right away – you’re the only ones in the world.  I don’t even pick up my home phone 
that quickly!
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• I’m an advisor, but I also have accounts with you for my grandchildren.  We love CollegeCounts!  You do a great job!

• You guys run a tight outfit – I always like dealing with you.  It’s a funny thing – I tell my clients this all the time that a huge 
plus with you guys is that when I pick up the phone to call you, a human being answers the phone.  That’s a tremendous 
plus for you and your organization!  It’s terrific!  Keep doing a good job!

• I wanted to tell you that it was so easy to go on your website and request a withdrawal.  It was very nice to have 
something work well the first time.  It’s our first time withdrawing money, so we were very hesitant and anxious – we 
wanted to make sure we did it correctly.  It went very smoothly, so thank you very much!

• Let me just say, you guys do such a good job. You answer the phones so quickly and everybody is so friendly and 
professional.  Thank you!

• It feels like I have a red phone for 529's. Whenever I have a question I pick it up and somebody immediately answers. 

• The call center is phenomenal. I recommend your plan to all of the other assistants because you guys are so great to 
work with, much better than other plans.

• Your call center is top-notch. Whenever I have a question or request I know that I will have an answer right away.

• Oh my gosh!  I can’t believe that I actually get a human as soon as I dial.  That is amazing!  You must be the only company 
out there left that still answers the phone.  

• She’s wonderful. She was patient with me and helpful. When I thought we had encountered a glitch, she didn’t argue, 
she just helped me through it. She couldn’t have been better – could not have been better. She gets all the stars and all 
the atta-boys. Thanks a million!

• This is the best customer experience I’ve had!  Thank you so much!  You do a good job!

• You guys make everything so easy.  It’s greatly appreciated!
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• When we talk to other plans and then talk to you, it’s like another world.  You guys are the last of a dying breed.  I’m still 
shocked that every time I call a human answers automatically and I’m stuttering and stammering because I’m expecting a 
recording.  We really appreciate it!

• You guys are good!  I really like working with you guys because you answer the phone all the time.  You are brilliant!  
Thank you so much – I appreciate it!

• Today I called your assistance phone line and received superb help from your colleague. She helped me see on the web 
page the new account established for my daughter and how to make changes to the monthly contributions going to that 
account. At one point I became aggravated and terse, but she remained professional and helpful. I appreciate her help 
and professional demeanor.

• I told my client that if he had any questions, the folks there are super easy, helpful and knowledgeable.    

• Thank you for the courtesy of your prompt and informative reply. I really appreciate it.

• I want to thank you for going over and above with your wonderful customer service.  It was awesome!  Thank you so 
much for your attention to the matter and all your hard work!

• I wish all calls to customer service departments were like this.

• He did a great job. He was polite and thorough in all of his responses. He took time to answer all of my questions and 
asked if there was anything additional he could help me with. 

• You have the best customer service. You talk to a real person who always answers the telephone promptly.  

• On top of being a wonderful personality to speak with on the phone, she made me trust her knowledge and feel at ease 
with how my money was being managed. For such a simple question, I was impressed with the resulting answer and 
customer service experience!
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• In a world of calling 800 numbers and being transferred to accomplish anything (it seems), your associate offers great 
service and accountability. She was willing to give me her direct email address and then followed up without being asked. 
You are one of the few organizations that gives consistently good service these days.

• You deliver flawless customer service – it is so good.  It is every person, every time – 100% satisfaction. You guys are top 
notch – you do a great job!!  Please let everyone know because I’m sure at some point, every one of you has handled my 
accounts.

• You have been a delight and a wonderful wealth of information!  I sure appreciate your help!

• The call center is so helpful that I know my clients are in good hands using the direct sold plan.

• You guys have been great to work with!  I highly recommend your plan! 

• He was easy to relate with, was totally focused on assisting me, spoke clearly, and at a nice pace. I felt that he had 
exceptional customer service skills and excellent product knowledge.

• It blows my mind that you guys answer the phone on the first ring every time.  It’s a rarity for us in the field, so we 
appreciate it.  

• Your representative was fantastic. He was very enthusiastic and very friendly. He answered every question without 
hesitation. He was very easy to understand. He did not seem rushed or disgruntled. Great service.

• You know everything – even more than my advisor!  This is awesome.  It’s amazing that someone answers right when you 
call – don’t ever change that.

• Thank you for explaining it so well - that’s exactly what I needed.  When I pick up a phone to call most places it’s either 
hold music, I can’t understand them or they blow me off by telling me that all their forms are online.  You related so well 
to me - I’m a grandparent that doesn’t deal with the internet and I don’t want another password.  It was so nice of you to 
answer all my questions.
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• Your enrollment packets are extraordinarily good!  Whoever does them does a very good job.  You spell everything out 
in language that is understandable. Thank you!  

• I love it when I call you guys.  You always pick up right away just like we do in our office.  Hardly ever do I make a call to 
a toll free number when there’s not voicemail or a recording.  I really appreciate that.  

• You make withdrawals so easy.  We appreciate it very much!

• You have been extremely helpful!  I’ve been very pleased with the program.  We have done pretty well with it.  I made 
an initial investment and have more than doubled the money in the timeframe we have been invested, so I’m pleased.

• She was very polite and patient. She listened to my questions and was able to provide me the information I needed. Her 
responses are clear and concise. Overall, she did a great job! She was calm, polite, and very professional.

• You guys make everything so easy – it’s greatly appreciated!

• You guys are always great.   You always answer the phone right away and you’re always on the ball.  I’m appreciative 
of that!

• You have no idea how wonderful it is to call you and have you answer the phone.  Everything else is computer-
generated and it’s so nice to talk to someone – even though everyone hates the computer systems, everyone does it.  
It’s great that you don’t.  

• Thank you for your help – I very much appreciate it!  Thanks for having a person pick up and say, “How can I help you?” 
when the phone rings.  It’s much better than having to push 7 buttons and then getting a recording.  I really, really 
appreciate that.  

• You guys are awesome!  I tell my clients to call you if they ever have questions because you never get a machine – you 
get a person who knows what they are talking about.
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• “I recommend this 529 to everybody I know.  It has helped us immensely.  We were able to cover all of our oldest 
child’s expenses and will have enough to cover 3 years of our youngest child’s expenses.  It’s a huge relief that we 
won’t have to take out student loans.  You guys make it easy and it’s so appreciated.  Anyone who doesn’t save with 
you is making a big mistake.  I love that you guys make it easy to do withdrawals and track all our transactions.  
Everyone I talk to there is excellent.  You have helped me put two kids through school and I really appreciate it.”

• “We started doing the withdrawal process this year for one of my clients and you make it very easy to complete.”

• “Our clients find the end-of-year reminder about making contributions before Dec 31st very helpful. We hope you 
continue mailing those contribution reminders in the future.” 

• “Your call center is great! No matter what comes up, I always gets taken care of quickly and accurately.” 

• “Thank you so much for clarifying the rollover rules.  I didn’t realize a client could only request a rollover from another 
529 plan once every 12 months.  It would have been embarrassing if I had misinformed my client.  I really appreciate 
you saving me from a screw-up.”

• “You guys are all wonderful – believe it or not, that’s a big reason why I’m investing with you even though I live in 
Texas. Whenever I have a question with other plans, it’s difficult to get in touch with a person. With you guys, if 
there’s a hold at all, it’s less than a minute. You do a wonderful job with customer service and that’s why I’m talking to 
you - I chose to invest with the organization that had the best service!” 

• “You guys are incredible!  I wish everyone was this easy to work with!  You’re awesome!”

• Your call center is always ready to help us. You are always great and take good care of us when we need it. Your field 
reps are always very helpful. 

• Your folks are the friendliest group of people I work with!

Q 1 2016
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• On a stop in a doctor’s office, Madison encountered an office manager who was excited to have materials about 
CollegeCounts available in their waiting area.  She told Madison, "We use this for my kids! It's great! We send links to 
all of our friends and family members on birthdays instead of getting more toys." She and her family LOVE 
CollegeCounts and she encouraged all the other ladies in the office to take brochures for themselves.

• “Don’t ever change anything - out of everyone I deal with you are the easiest the people to deal with!”

• “She was very upbeat and easy to talk to. She made me feel important and was focused on my question. She was very 
knowledgeable and friendly.”

• “It was so easy to do withdrawals online.  I was so worried about the process and it was simple to make the request 
online.”

• “Your representative was very helpful. She answered all of my questions directly and clearly, and was friendly about it 
as well.”

• “Thank you for your help.  I wish all of my calls to service centers could go this well!”

• “Wow, fantastic customer service.  Nicely done and thank you.”

• You are wonderful!  You provided me with an accurate answer and did so very clearly and professionally.  I greatly 
appreciate your help!

• “I’m so happy to speak to someone who will help solve my issues rather than someone who does nothing which is 
what I usually experience with other call centers.  Thank you so much!”

• “Your representative was fantastic. She was very friendly and polite throughout the conversation. She was also quick 
and efficient. I wish all phone customer service could be as helpful and enthusiastic as she was!”

Q 1 2016
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Direct
42.7%

Organic Search
30.7%

Display
17.6%

Other
9.8%

Referral
8.8%

Social
0.4%

Paid Search
0.1%

• The website recorded over 64,000 sessions in Q4, and users spent 1.5 minutes onsite on average.

• The majority of traffic was direct (users who typed the URL into their browser), followed by organic search (users

who arrived via a search engine).
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Desktop
65.4%

Mobile
29.1%

Tablet
5.5%

• Most users (65%) accessed the website via desktop.

• 59% of users were new to CollegeCounts529.com. • The top-viewed pages in Q4 shows

reflects the call to action to open account

prior to December 31 with the open an

account page listed as #3.
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Direct
84.4%

Organic Search
12.8%

Referral
2.8%

Other
0.01%

Social
0.01%

• The website recorded over 19,000 sessions in Q4, and users spent just over 1 minute minutes onsite on average.

• The majority of traffic was direct (users who typed the URL into their browser), followed by organic search (users

who arrived via a search engine).
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Desktop
95.1%

Mobile
2.6%

Tablet
2.4%

• Most users (95%) accessed the website via desktop.

• 73% of users were new to CollegeCounts529Advisor.com.

• The top-viewed pages in Q4 shows reflects the

call to action to open a new account or

increase/establish reoccurring contributions prior

to December 31 with the forms page listed as #2

and contact page as #3.
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